Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
John Joseph Whitten on behalf of Arctic Systems Ltd.	Name: 4363281 CANADA INC.
Along dystoms car.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 4881 Main Street
Execution Date(s) September 20, 2007	<u> </u>
Assignment Merger	0,4
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Oxford
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: Canada
Government Interest Assignment	Country:Zip:B0M 1P0
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
✓ Other_Statutory Declaration	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,928,477 and 6,120,651
Additional numbers at	l tached? ☐Yes ✓ No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2
Name: <u>LEANNE SOUQUET</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>80.00</u>
Internal Address;SUITE 1100,	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1981 MCGILL COLLEGE AVENUE	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: MONTREAL, QUÉBEC	8. Payment Information
State: CANADA Zip:H3A 3C1	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number:514-847-4819	· — ··
Fax Number: 514-286-5474	b. Deposit Account Number 195113
Email Address:/Isougupt@ogitvyrenault.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Out of the	
Signature	October 22, 2007 Date
LEANNE SOUQUET	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019995 FRAME: 0588 USPTO

10/15/2007 7:53:09 AM PAGE

4/006

Fax Server

TO: LEANNE SOUQUET COMPANY: 1981 MCGILL COLLEGE AVENUE

10/10/07 17:11 FAX 2885474

OGILYY RENAULT

12003

IN THE MATTER OF:

Canadian Patent No. 2,223,922

"Method and Apparatus for Removing Water from Aqueous Fluid Mixture" Inventor(s): Peter Henry Firth Gammon et al.

United States Patent No. 5,928,477

"Method and Apparatus for Removing Water from Aqueous Fluid Mixture" Inventor(s): Peter Henry Firth Gammon et al.

United States Patent No. 6,120,651

"Method and Apparatus for Removing Water from Aqueous Fluid Mixture" Inventor(s): Peter Henry Firth Gammon et al.

Canadian Petent No. 2,223,922, United States Petent No. 5,928,477 and United States Petent No. 6,120,651 are collectively referred to as the "Patents".

STATUTORY DECLARATION

- I, John Joseph Whitten, of St. John's, Newfoundland & Labrador, make oath and say that:
- 1. I was, immediately prior to its winding up, the President of Arctic Systems Ltd. ("Arctic"), and, as such, have personal knowledge of the matters herein declared unless stated to be based upon knowledge and belief.
- 2. In 1996, Arctic sold to Inland Technologies Inc. ("Inland") inter alia the rights to certain technology and related property in respect of glycol concentrators (collectively, the "Property"), by agreement pursuant to which a portion of the purchase price was due after closing. To secure payment in full of the purchase price, Inland issued to Arctic a security agreement dated as of September 23, 1996 (the "Security Agreement") under which Inland inter alia mortgaged and charged to Arctic, and granted to Arctic a security interest in, the Property and the Patents.
- Arctic was wound up, and ceased to exist, on or about November 30, 2006.
- 4. Prior to the winding up of Arctic, Inland paid all amounts due to Arctic and fulfilled all of its obligations to Arctic, such that there remained no obligations for the Security Agreement to

SM\$5\P:\DATA\5eptembor 2007\Summory Declaration - John Whitten.DOC

PATENT REEL: 019995 FRAME: 0589 USPTO

10/15/2007 7:53:09 AM PA

PAGE 5/006

Fax Server

TO: LEANNE SOUQUET COMPANY: 1981 MCGILL COLLEGE AVENUE

10/10/07 17:11 FAX 2883474

OGILVY RENAULT

图004

secure and such that Arctic would have executed a release and discharge of the Security Agreement had this been requested by Inland.

5. I am providing this Statutory Declaration at the request of Inland and the current owner of the Patents, 4363231 Canada Inc., for filing at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, to make it clear that there is nothing owing to Arctic from Inland under the Security Agreement, copies of which I have been informed are on file at each such Office and to file this statutory declaration against the Patents at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

SWORN TO at St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador, this 20th day

of September, 2007, before me:

name:

RECORDED: 10/10/2007

Michelle A. Dans

A Notary Public in and for the

Province of Newfoundland and Labrador

John Joseph Whiten

SMSSVADATA\September 2007\Statutory Declaration - John Whitten DOC

PATENT REEL: 019995 FRAME: 0590